economic profile and respondents’ perspectives on digital modular distance learning as well as the significant relationship between the 

respondents’ level of perspectives on digital modular distance learning and academic performance in Mathematics. 

Respondents 

The respondents of the study were the one hundred twenty-nine (129) Grade 9 learners of Marcela T. Mabanta National High School 

from the two hundred fifty-eight (258) total population of Grade 9 learners for the school year 2020-2021. The third grading average 

in Mathematics as reflected in their school card was the basis of the academic performance of the learners. In getting the total number 

of respondents, the researcher got the fifty percent (50%) population in each section.